
This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California. 

December 2012 Page 1 F 9021-1.2.BK.NOTICE.LODGMENT 

Attorney or Party Name, Address, Telephone & FAX Nos., State Bar No. & 
Email Address 

FOR COURT USE ONLY

MICHAEL D. GONZALEZ, SBN 115684 
LORRAINE K. HALL, SBN 318798 
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL D. GONZALEZ 
101 North Brand Boulevard, Suite 1880 
Glendale, California  91203 
Tel: 818.844.0188 / Fax: 818.844.0181 
mgonzalez@mdglaw.net / lhall@mdglaw.net 

JOHN A. MOE, II, SBN 066893 
john.moe@dentons.com 
DENTONS US LLP 
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500 
Los Angeles, California  90017-5704 
Tel: 213.623.9300 / Fax: 213.623.9924 

Individual appearing without an attorney 

Attorney for: Defendant 
ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - LOS ANGELES DIVISION

In re: 

VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA, INC., et al.,

and 

ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER 

Debtors and Debtors in Possession.

CASE NO.: 2:18-BK-20151-BB 

CHAPTER: SELECT CHAPTER 

NOTICE OF LODGMENT OF ORDER IN 
BANKRUPTCY CASE RE: (title of motion1):
STIPULATION RESOLVING CINDY CAMPBELL'S 
MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM STAY 

Debtor(s)

PLEASE TAKE NOTE that the order titled

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION RESOLVING CINDY CAMPBELL'S MOTION 
FOR RELIEF FROM STAY 

was lodged on (date) 02/21/2024 and is attached. This order relates to the motion which is docket number 6806. 

1 Please abbreviate if title cannot fit into text field.

Case 2:18-bk-20151-BB    Doc 6808    Filed 02/21/24    Entered 02/21/24 17:47:26    Desc
Main Document      Page 1 of 4

¨1¤r!S8"6     !F«

1820151240222000000000001

Docket #6808  Date Filed: 2/21/2024



1 
ORDER RE STIPULATION RESOLVING CINDY CAMPBELL’S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM STAY 

126233515\V-1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

L
A

W
 O

F
F

IC
E

S
 O

F
 M

IC
H

A
E

L
 D

. G
O

N
Z

A
L

E
Z

 

MICHAEL D. GONZALEZ, SBN 115684 
LORRAINE K. HALL, SBN 318798 
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL D. GONZALEZ
101 North Brand Boulevard, Suite 1880 
Glendale, California 91203 
Tel: 818 844 0188 / Fax: 818 844 0181 
mgonzalez@mdglaw.net 
lhall@mdglaw.net 

JOHN A. MOE, II (Bar No. 066893) 
john.moe@dentons.com 
DENTONS US LLP 
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500 
Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 
Tel: 213 623 9300 / Fax: 213 623 9924 

Attorneys for Defendant 
ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA – LOS ANGELES DIVISION 

In re: 

VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA, 
INC., et al., 

Debtors and Debtors in Possession.  

Lead Case No. 2:18-bk-20151-BB 

Jointly Administered with: 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20162-BB 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20163-BB 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20164-BB 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20165-BB 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20167-BB 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20168-BB 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20169-BB 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20171-BB 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20172-BB 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20173-BB 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20175-BB 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20176-BB 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20178-BB 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20179-BB 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20180-BB 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20181-BB 

Honorable Sheri Bluebond 

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION 
RESOLVING CINDY CAMPBELL’S 
MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM STAY 

DATE: February 27, 2024 
TIME: 10:00 a.m. 
PLACE: Courtroom 1539, 15th Floor 

Edward R. Roybal Federal Building 
and U.S. Courthouse 

 Affects All Debtors 
 Affects Verity Health System of California, Inc. 
 Affects O’Connor Hospital 
 Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital 
☑ Affects St. Francis Medical Center 
 Affects St. Vincent Medical Center 
 Affects Seton Medical Center 
 Affects O’Connor Hospital Foundation 
 Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital 

Foundation 
 Affects St. Francis Medical Center of Lynwood 

Foundation 
 Affects St. Vincent Foundation 
 Affects St. Vincent Dialysis Center, Inc. 
 Affects Seton Medical Center Foundation 
 Affects Verity Business Services 
 Affects Verity Medical Foundation 
 Affects Verity Holdings, LLC 
 Affects De Paul Ventures, LLC 
 Affects De Paul Ventures - San Jose Dialysis, 

LLC 
Debtors and Debtors in Possession.

Case 2:18-bk-20151-BB    Doc 6808    Filed 02/21/24    Entered 02/21/24 17:47:26    Desc
Main Document      Page 2 of 4



2 
ORDER RE STIPULATION RESOLVING CINDY CAMPBELL’S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM STAY 

126233515\V-1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

L
A

W
 O

F
F

IC
E

S
 O

F
 M

IC
H

A
E

L
 D

. G
O

N
Z

A
L

E
Z

 

The Court having reviewed and considered the Notice Of Motion And Motion For Relief From 

Stay And Plan Injunctions, the Motion For Relief From Stay And Plan Injunctions and the Declaration Of 

Daniel L. Varon [Docket Nos. 6795-1, 6795-2 and 6795-3] (collectively, the “Motion”) filed on behalf of 

Cindy Campbell; the Limited Opposition To Third Party Plaintiff Cindy Campbell's Motion For Relief 

From The Automatic Stay And Plan Injunctions [Docket No. 6803], filed on behalf of the post-effective 

date Debtor, St. Francis Medical Center (“St. Francis”); and, the Stipulation Resolving Cindy Campbell's 

Motion For Relief From The Stay, [Docket No. 6806] entered into by and between Cindy Campbell and 

St. Francis; and, good cause appearing therefore:   

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1. The Stipulation is approved. 

2. Cindy Campbell has relief from the automatic stay to proceed against the Daughters of 

Charity and to seek recovery from the Daughters of Charity’s insurance policies, if any; and 

3. Cindy Campbell’s rights, if any, to pursue insurance issued in favor of St. Francis, and all 

defenses that may be asserted by St. Francis including, but not limited to, the assertion that no applicable 

insurance exists and that St. Francis has no liability for events that occurred when the Daughters of Charity 

operated the hospital that was subsequently operated by St. Francis, are preserved for future resolution, if 

ever necessary. 

* * * 

Case 2:18-bk-20151-BB    Doc 6808    Filed 02/21/24    Entered 02/21/24 17:47:26    Desc
Main Document      Page 3 of 4



This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California. 

December 2012 Page 2 F 9021-1.2.BK.NOTICE.LODGMENT 

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is: 
601 Souther Figueroa Street, Suite 2500, Los Angeles, California  90017-5704. 

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled: NOTICE OF LODGMENT OF ORDER IN BANKRUPTCY 
CASE will be served or was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and
(b) in the manner stated below: 

1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF): Pursuant to controlling General 
Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On (date) 
February 21, 2024 , I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined 
that the following persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated 
below: 

Daniel Varon     daniel@zalkin.com, michelle@zalkin.com 

 Service information continued on attached page 

2. SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL: On (date) February 21, 2024 , I served the following persons and/or entities at 
the last known addresses in this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a 
sealed envelope in the United States mail, first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here 
constitutes a declaration that mailing to the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. 

Michael D. Gonzalez Daughters of Charity Peter J. King 
Lorraine K. Hall   of St. Vincent de Paul Daughters of Charity 
lLaw Offices of Michael D. Gonzalez 2600 Altamont Road   of St. Vincent de Paul 
101 North Grand Blvd, 1880 Los Altos Hills, CA  94022-4317 2600 Altamont Road 
Glendale, CA  91203 Los Altos Hills, CA  94022-4317 

 Service information continued on attached page 

3. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method 
for each person or entity served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date) February 21, 2024 , I served 
the following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to 
such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration 
that personal delivery on, or overnight mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is 
filed. 

Peter J. King 
pking@doc1633.org 

 Service information continued on attached page 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct. 

February 21, 2024 Glenda Spratt Glenda Spratt 

Date Printed Name Signature

Case 2:18-bk-20151-BB    Doc 6808    Filed 02/21/24    Entered 02/21/24 17:47:26    Desc
Main Document      Page 4 of 4


