Attorney or Party Name, Address, Telephone & FAX Nos., State Bar No. & Email Address	FOR COURT USE ONLY			
MICHAEL D. GONZALEZ, SBN 115684 LORRAINE K. HALL, SBN 318798				
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL D. GONZALEZ 101 North Brand Boulevard, Suite 1880				
Glendale, California 91203				
Tel: 818.844.0188 / Fax: 818.844.0181 mgonzalez@mdglaw.net / lhall@mdglaw.net				
JOHN A. MOE, II, SBN 066893				
john.moe@dentons.com DENTONS US LLP				
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500				
Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 Tel: 213.623.9300 / Fax: 213.623.9924				
Individual appearing without an attorney				
Attorney for: Defendant ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER				
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT				
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - LOS ANGELES DIVISION				
In re: VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA, INC., et al.,	CASE NO.: 2:18-BK-20151-BB			
and	CHAPTER: SELECT CHAPTER			
ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER				
	NOTICE OF LODGMENT OF ORDER IN BANKRUPTCY CASE RE: (title of motion ¹):			
Debtors and Debtors in Possession.	STIPULATION RESOLVING CINDY CAMPBELL'S			
	MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM STAY			
Debtor(s)				
ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION RESOLVING CINDY CAMPBELL'S MOTION				
PLEASE TAKE NOTE that the order titled FOR RELIEF FROM STAY				

was lodged on (date) 02/21/2024 and is attached. This order relates to the motion which is docket number 6806.

¹ Please abbreviate if title cannot fit into text field.

F 90 18201512402220000000000001

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankru

December 2012 Page 1

10

1	MICHAEL D. GONZALEZ, SBN 115684
	LORRAINE K. HALL, SBN 318798
2	LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL D. GONZALEZ
	101 North Brand Boulevard, Suite 1880
3	Glendale, California 91203
	Tel: 818 844 0188 / Fax: 818 844 0181
4	mgonzalez@mdglaw.net
	lhall@mdglaw.net
5	
	JOHN A. MOE, II (Bar No. 066893)
6	john.moe@dentons.com
	DENTONS US LLP
7	601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500
	Los Angeles, California 90017-5704
8	Tel: 213 623 9300 / Fax: 213 623 9924
9	Attorneys for Defendant
	ST FRÂNCIS MEDICAL CENTER

DIVISION

11	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT		
12	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFO	RNIA – LOS ANGELES DIV	
13	In re:	Lead Case No. 2:18-bk-20151	
14	VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA, INC., et al.,	Jointly Administered with: Case No. 2:18-bk-20162-BB	
15	Debtors and Debtors in Possession.	Case No. 2:18-bk-20163-BB Case No. 2:18-bk-20164-BB	
16	☐ Affects All Debtors	Case No. 2:18-bk-20165-BB Case No. 2:18-bk-20167-BB	
17	☐ Affects Verity Health System of California, Inc. ☐ Affects O'Connor Hospital	Case No. 2:18-bk-20168-BB Case No. 2:18-bk-20169-BB	
18	☐ Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital ☐ Affects St. Francis Medical Center	Case No. 2:18-bk-20171-BB Case No. 2:18-bk-20172-BB	
19	☐ Affects St. Vincent Medical Center☐ Affects Seton Medical Center	Case No. 2:18-bk-20173-BB Case No. 2:18-bk-20175-BB	
20	☐ Affects O'Connor Hospital Foundation☐ Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital	Case No. 2:18-bk-20176-BB Case No. 2:18-bk-20178-BB	
21	Foundation Affects St. Francis Medical Center of Lynwood	Case No. 2:18-bk-20179-BB Case No. 2:18-bk-20180-BB	
22	Foundation Affects St. Vincent Foundation	Case No. 2:18-bk-20181-BB	
23	☐ Affects St. Vincent Dialysis Center, Inc.☐ Affects Seton Medical Center Foundation	Honorable Sheri Bluebond	
24	☐ Affects Verity Business Services☐ Affects Verity Medical Foundation	ORDER APPROVING STIR RESOLVING CINDY CAM	
25	☐ Affects Verity Holdings, LLC☐ Affects De Paul Ventures, LLC☐	MOTION FOR RELIEF FR	
26	☐ Affects De Paul Ventures - San Jose Dialysis, LLC	DATE: February 27, 2024 TIME: 10:00 a.m.	
27	Debtors and Debtors in Possession.	Edward R. Roybal I	
28		and U.S. Courthous	

0151-BB

BBBB BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

STIPULATION CAMPBELL'S F FROM STAY

9, 15th Floor bal Federal Building

house

Case 2:18-bk-20151-BB Doc 6808 Filed 02/21/24 Entered 02/21/24 17:47:26 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 4

The Court having reviewed and considered the *Notice Of Motion And Motion For Relief From Stay And Plan Injunctions*, the *Motion For Relief From Stay And Plan Injunctions* and the *Declaration Of Daniel L. Varon* [Docket Nos. 6795-1, 6795-2 and 6795-3] (collectively, the "Motion") filed on behalf of Cindy Campbell; the *Limited Opposition To Third Party Plaintiff Cindy Campbell's Motion For Relief From The Automatic Stay And Plan Injunctions* [Docket No. 6803], filed on behalf of the post-effective date Debtor, St. Francis Medical Center ("St. Francis"); and, the *Stipulation Resolving Cindy Campbell's Motion For Relief From The Stay*, [Docket No. 6806] entered into by and between Cindy Campbell and St. Francis; and, good cause appearing therefore:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The Stipulation is approved.
- 2. Cindy Campbell has relief from the automatic stay to proceed against the Daughters of Charity and to seek recovery from the Daughters of Charity's insurance policies, if any; and
- 3. Cindy Campbell's rights, if any, to pursue insurance issued in favor of St. Francis, and all defenses that may be asserted by St. Francis including, but not limited to, the assertion that no applicable insurance exists and that St. Francis has no liability for events that occurred when the Daughters of Charity operated the hospital that was subsequently operated by St. Francis, are preserved for future resolution, if ever necessary.

* * *

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is: 601 Souther Figueroa Street, Suite 2500, Los Angeles, California 90017-5704.

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled: **NOTICE OF LODGMENT OF ORDER IN BANKRUPTCY CASE** will be served or was served **(a)** on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and **(b)** in the manner stated below:

1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF): Pursuant to controlling General Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On (date) February 21, 2024, I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined that the following persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below:				
Paniel Varon daniel@zalkin.com, michelle@zalkin.com				
	☐ Se	ervice information continued on attached page		
2. <u>SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL</u> : On (<i>date</i>) <u>February 21, 2024</u> , I served the following persons and/or entities a the last known addresses in this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the judge <u>will be completed</u> no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.				
Michael D. Gonzalez Lorraine K. Hall ILaw Offices of Michael D. Gonzalez 101 North Grand Blvd, 1880 Glendale, CA 91203	Daughters of Charity of St. Vincent de Paul 2600 Altamont Road Los Altos Hills, CA 94022-4317	Peter J. King Daughters of Charity of St. Vincent de Paul 2600 Altamont Road Los Altos Hills, CA 94022-4317		
	☐ Se	ervice information continued on attached page		
3. <u>SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL</u> (state method for each person or entity served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (<i>date</i>) February 21, 2024, I served the following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that personal delivery on, or overnight mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.				
Peter J. King pking@doc1633.org				
	☐ Se	ervice information continued on attached page		
declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct.				
February 21, 2024 Glenda Spra	tt	Glenda Spratt		
Date Printed Name	;	Signature		